0,9

1,0

0 0,1 0,2 0,3 0,4 0,5 0,6 0,7 0,8 0,9 1 1,1 1,2 1,3 1,4 1,5

E
x

p
o

rt
 s

h
ip

m
e

n
t
fa

c
to

r

Delta hydrous (domestic - export)

Import logistic function

Future trends for biojet fuel and biosuccinic acid production in São Paulo state, Brazil

162  Sebastiaan Fakkert - 2016

0

0,1

0,2

0,3

0,4

0,5

0,6

0,7

0,8

0,9

1

0 0,1 0,2 0,3 0,4 0,5 0,6 0,7 0,8 0,9 1

P
ro

p
o

s
e

d
 c

a
p

a
c

it
y

 r
a

te

Biojet  market saturation

Investment capacity& risk level logistic function

0

0,1

0,2

0,3

0,4

0,5

0,6

0,7

0,8

0,9

1

D
is

tr
ib

u
to

r
M

a
rg

in

Delta hydrous (preferred - next)

Distributor margin logistic function

Future trends for biojet fuel and biosuccinic acid production in São Paulo state, Brazil

Sebastiaan Fakkert - 2016   163

Biorefinery base model sensitivity analysis and calibration

Biorefinery base model sensitivity analysis without international hydrous trade

Table 27: Sensitivity analysis settings and results for the biorefinery base model without foreign

trade

Variable Min (-10%) Base Max (+10%)
Numerically

sensitive?

Behaviorally

sensitive?

Calibrated

value

catching

radius
3.6 4 4.4 no no N/A

start TRS

price
0.423 0.47 0.517

yes, the

average

sugarcane

price

no

unchanged;

data source

used

total

available

land

4500000 5000000 5500000 no no N/A

smoothness

factor plants
0.25 0.5 0.75

yes, the

average

sugarcane

price

no N/A

smoothness

factor

distributor

0.25 0.5 0.75 no no N/A

switch

capacity
0.09 0.1 0.11 no no N/A

global sugar

price
1.35 1.5 1.65

yes, the

average

sugarcane

price and

production

ratios

no

unchanged;

subject for

scenario

analysis

gasoline

price
1.62 1.8 1.98

yes, the

GEEL

hydrous and

gasohol

price and

no

unchanged;

subject for

scenario

analysis

Future trends for biojet fuel and biosuccinic acid production in São Paulo state, Brazil

164  Sebastiaan Fakkert - 2016

production

ratios

ratio total

supplier

land

0.36 0.4 0.44 no no N/A

Table 28: Parameters used for biorefinery base model sensitivity analysis with international hydrous

trade

Table 29: Parameters used for biorefinery model sensitivity analysis without international hydrous

trade

Variable
Min (-

10%)
Base

Max

(+10%)

Numerically

sensitive?

Behaviorally

sensitive?

Calibrated

value

Inter cluster

distance
1.8 2 2.2 yes no

unchanged;

subject for

scenario

analysis

Max

investment

rate

0.18 0.2 0.22

yes, the

biosuccinic

acid demand

satisfaction

and average

sugarcane

price

no N/A

Biojet blend

ratio
45 50 55

yes, the

biosuccinic

acid demand

satisfaction

no

unchanged;

subject for

scenario

analysis

Variable Min (-10%) Base
Max

(+10%)

Numerically

sensitive?

Behaviorally

sensitive?
Calibrated value

Normal

import

quantity

93243,6 103604 113964,4 no no N/A

Normal

export

quantity

4882599 5425110 5967621 yes no N/A

Future trends for biojet fuel and biosuccinic acid production in São Paulo state, Brazil

Sebastiaan Fakkert - 2016   165

Biosuccinic

acid

demand

1010959 1123288 1235617

yes, the 2G

biojet demand

satisfaction

no N/A

Electricity

correction

factor

5.67 6.3 6.93

yes, the 1G

biojet

production

no N/A

Supplier risk

premium

rate

sensitivity

-0.1 0 0.1

yes, the

biosuccinic

acid demand

satisfaction

no N/A

Landowner

risk

premium

risk

premium

rate

sensitivity

-0.1 0 0.1

yes, the

biosuccinic

acid demand

satisfaction

and sugarcane

price paid by

biorefineries

and

no N/A

Investment

risk weight

sensitivity

-0.1 0 0.1

yes, the

average

sugarcane

price

no N/A

Counter

offer

deduction

-0.1 0 0.1

yes, the

succinic

demand

satisfaction

and the

average

sugarcane

price

no N/A

Future trends for biojet fuel and biosuccinic acid production in São Paulo state, Brazil

166  Sebastiaan Fakkert - 2016

Sensitivity analysis for the landowner lease share

Biorefinery base model sensitivity analysis with international trade

Table 30: Parameters used for biorefinery base model sensitivity analysis with international hydrous

trade

Variable Min (-10%) Base Max (+10%) Sensitive? Calibrated value

Foreign

hydrous price

0.1, 0.2, 0.3, 0.4, 0.5, 0.6, 0.7, 0.8, 0.9,

1, 1.1, 1.2
yes

unchanged; subject for

scenario analysis

Normal import

quantity
93243,6 103604 113964,4 yes unchanged

Normal export

quantity
4882599 5425110 5967621 yes unchanged

Future trends for biojet fuel and biosuccinic acid production in São Paulo state, Brazil

Sebastiaan Fakkert - 2016   167

APPENDIX V: COMPLEMENT FOR DATA TREATMENT AND

VISUALIZATION

Complement of results presented in chapter 7

Figure 54: Experiment 3A – percentage of sugarcane used for each product when biojet price

premium subsidy policy is activated

Biojet price premium subsidy [R$/l]

Future trends for biojet fuel and biosuccinic acid production in São Paulo state, Brazil

168  Sebastiaan Fakkert - 2016

Figure 55: Experiment 3D – percentage of sugarcane used for each product when biosuccinic acid

price premium subsidy policy is activated